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)
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)
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)
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)




)
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)

DECISION


The Director of Insurance (“the Director”) may discipline the insurance producer licenses of Old Mule Title, Inc. (“Old Mule”) and Timothy J. Wilcox for misappropriating escrowed funds.  Wilcox is also subject to discipline for violating a subpoena.  Old Mule is not subject to discipline for failure to report or correct Wilcox’s conduct.  
Procedure


On March 30, 2005, the Director filed a complaint.  On April 15, 2005, Wilcox and Old Mule (“Respondents”) received a copy of the complaint and notice of the date and time of the hearing by certified mail.  On October 18, 2005, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Kevin Hall represented the Director.  Though represented by counsel and notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Respondents nor their counsel appeared at the hearing.  Respondents’ written argument was due on February 6, 2006.  

Findings of Fact

1. Wilcox held an insurance producer license until October 2, 2005, when it expired.  He was the sole owner and officer of Old Mule.  Old Mule held a business entity producer license until January 12, 2005, when it expired.  
2. Old Mule did business as Columbian Title Company at four offices.  For each office, Old Mule maintained an escrow account (“escrow accounts”) to hold funds in connection with title insurance policies issued to homeowners and lenders for later disbursement.  Old Mule also maintained other bank accounts for its own use (“other accounts”).  
3. Between December 3, 1998, and March 19, 2003, Respondents transferred $504,793.73 from the escrow accounts to Old Mule’s other accounts as a result of errors in real estate closings.  
4. In addition, during that period Respondents made 29 more transfers to Old Mule’s other accounts totaling $760,122.70 in funds to which it was not entitled.  Respondents concealed some of those transfers by recording, but not making, deposits in an equal amount.  Wilcox signed 18 checks that transferred $547,006.70 of that amount from the escrow accounts to the other accounts.  
5. On July 1, 2004, the Director served Wilcox with an investigative subpoena duces tecum.  The subpoena required Wilcox to appear at 1:30 p.m. on July 21, 2004, at the Missouri Department of Insurance, Truman Building, Room 540, 301 West High Street, Jefferson City, Missouri.  The subpoena also required Wilcox to bring specified documents.  
6. In communication with the Director’s employees, counsel for Wilcox stated that Wilcox did not intend to comply with the subpoena because his only response to any questioning would consist of an assertion of his right to remain silent under the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution.  
7. The Director’s employee informed Wilcox, through counsel, that the Director expected compliance with the subpoena, but Wilcox did not comply.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden to prove facts showing that Respondents committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Because a corporation acts only through its agents, its agent's acts are the corporation's acts.
  
A.  Escrow
As to the escrowed monies, the Director cites § 375.141.1, RSMo 2000: 

The director may revoke or suspend . . . any license of any insurance agent, agency or broker if it is determined as provided by sections 621.045 to 621.198, RSMo, that the licensee or applicant has, at any time, or if an insurance agency, the officers, owners or managers thereof have:


(5) Misappropriated or converted  . . . or illegally withheld money belonging to an insurance company, its agent, or to an insured or beneficiary or prospective insurance buyer;
and, alternatively, § 375.141.1(4), RSMo Supp. 2004, which allows discipline for:
[i]mproperly withholding, misappropriating or converting any moneys or properties received in the course of doing insurance business[.]

Misappropriation means “[t]he unauthorized, improper, or unlawful use of funds or other property for [a] purpose other than that for which intended.”
  Conversion is the unauthorized assumption and exercise of the right to ownership over personal property of another to the exclusion of the owner’s rights.
 
We apply the law in effect at the time of the conduct.
  The complaint cites § 375.141.1 as it was in effect between December 3, 1998, and March 19, 2003:  Section 375.141, RSMo 2000, was in effect until January 1, 2003; and § 375.141, RSMo Supp. 2004, was in effect after that date.
  

Both before and after January 1, 2003, Respondents misappropriated and converted the escrowed funds.  Respondents are subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(5), RSMo 2000, and § 375.141.1(4), RSMo Supp. 2004.  
B.  Subpoena


The Director also charges that Wilcox violated the subpoena.  The Director cites § 375.141.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004, which allows discipline for:
[v]iolating any . . . subpoena or order of the director[.]

Wilcox violated the subpoena and is subject to discipline under § 375.141.2(2), RSMo Supp. 2004.
C.  Professional Standards
The Director cites § 375.141.1(4), RSMo 2000, which allows discipline if Respondents: 

[d]emonstrated lack of trustworthiness or competence[.]
As to both the escrowed monies and the subpoena, the Director cites § 375.141.1(8), RSMo Supp. 2004, which adds: 

[u]sing fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating . . . financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere[.]
To coerce is to restrain or dominate by force.
  There is no evidence of such practice.  
“Trustworthy” means “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”
  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  Irresponsibility includes action with no sense of being answerable to a higher authority.  Wilcox’s violation of the subpoena was so plain an act of disregard for the Director’s authority that we find that it demonstrated a lack of trustworthiness, a lack of competence, and financial irresponsibility.  

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  It always includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  A practice is something done customarily.
  The Director does not allege that Wilcox made a practice of violating subpoenas, so we need not address fraud or dishonesty as to that conduct.  Old Mule’s closing errors constitute a practice because of their regularity.  Because the errors were unintentional, they were not fraudulent or dishonest.  But such errors demonstrated a lack of trustworthiness, a lack of competence, and financial irresponsibility because of the resulting $504,793.73 in erroneous transfers. 
Old Mule’s intentional transfers of funds to which it was not entitled demonstrated a lack of trustworthiness, a lack of competence, financial irresponsibility, and a dishonest practice.  Because the transfers were by check to Old Mule’s bank, implying that Old Mule was entitled to such funds, they constituted a fraudulent practice.  Wilcox, who assisted in that conduct by signing the checks for at least $547,006, intentionally misappropriated, converted, and illegally withheld money.  
Respondents are subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(4), RSMo 2000, and § 375.141.1(8), RSMo Supp. 2004.  
D.  Failure to Report Conduct or Take Corrective Action

The Director also cites §§ 375.141.1(4) and (5), RSMo 2000, and 375.141.1(4) and (8), RSMo Supp. 2004, as authority to discipline Old Mule for failure to report Wilcox’s conduct or take action to correct it.  No such duty appears in the plain language of those statutes.  No expert testimony shows that the language of those statutes includes any duty to report any conduct or take any corrective action.  In written argument, the Director cites two exhibits and the transcript pages that we admitted into the record:  the subpoena and the Secretary of State’s corporate records for Old Mule.  Those documents do not show any duty or failure to act by Old Mule.  Old Mule need not offer any evidence on the issue to prevail on it.
  Old Mule is not subject to discipline for failure to report Wilcox’s conduct or take action to correct it.  
Summary


Old Mule and Wilcox are subject to discipline under §§ 375.141.1(4) and (5), RSMo 2000; and §§ 375.141.1(4) and (8), RSMo Supp. 2004.  In addition, Wilcox is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004.  

SO ORDERED on May 10, 2006.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY
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